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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Combined 
Companies, Inc. for violation of 
Rules 25-4.118, Interexchange 
Carrier Selection, and 25-
24.470, F.A.C. , Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity 
Required. 

DOCKET NO . 961458-TI 
ORDER NO . PSC-97-0179 - FOF-TI 
ISSUED : February 18, 1997 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

JULIA L . JOHNSON, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA• 
DIANE K. KIESLlNG 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

On June 21, 1996, we received a complaint from Killearn 
Brokers Realty, Inc. (customer or Killearn Brokers). The customer 
complained that its long distance servic e had been switched from 
AT&T to Combined Companies, Inc. (CCI) without the cust omer' s 
knowledge or authorization. In addition, Killearn Brokers was 
suddenly faced with a "True Up Charge" in the amount of $3,959.03 . 
Commission staff requested information from AT&T about . the 
situation by letter dated July 1, 1996. 

AT&T responded on July 26, 1996, and stated that CCI had 
purchased service from AT&T for resale. (See Attachment 1 ) . AT&T 
further stated that CCI resells these services at volume discounts . 
AT&T asserted that CCI is AT&T' s customer and the end- user, 
Killearn Brokers, is CCI's customer. Additionally, AT&T stated 
that pursuant to its tariff on file with the FCC, CCI is liable for 
shortfall charges if it does not meet a certain revenue commitment 
each year. According to AT&T, CCI did not meet its revenue 
requirement. As a result, AT&T stated that shortfall charges were 
billed by it in accordance with its interstate tariff, initially on 
a prorated basis, to all locations on CCI's plan . AT&T further 
stated that 

[I]t is CCI (as AT&T's customer) which is liable to AT&T 
for payment of these charges . These charges will soon be 
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transferred to a bill directed to CCI itself. Until CCI 
pays these charges, the discounts otherwise received 
under AT&T' s tariffs will be applied to offset the 
shortfall charges . As a result, these d~scounts likely 
will not appear on the bills prepared by AT&T, at least 
for an interim period. 

Commission staff then requested information from CCI on August 
1, 1996, and receive d a letter in response dated September 12, 
1996. (Attachment 2) . CCI stated, in part, that in 1994, CCI 
entered into discussions with Killearn Brokers Realty and other 
companies to acquire discounts on their AT&T Term Plans. CCI 
denied that it is providing interexchange service within Florida. 
In its initial complaint, however, Killearn Brokers stated that it 
had never authorized CCI to enter into any agreement on its behalf 
with AT&T. Killearn Brokers Realty further stated that it had no 
knowledge of any contact with a CCI represe ntative. 

Our Division of Consumer Affairs received more complaints 
about AT&T and CCI during the investigation of the Killearn 
Brokers' complaint. The complaints were from Getzen and Hagin, 
Private Attorneys. Getzen and Hagin reported similar experiences 
with CCI as those of Killearn Brokers Realty. 

As the complaint pertains to AT&T, we note that the FCC has 
addressed the problem with AT&T's bills issued on behalf of CCI. 
(Attachment 3). As a result, AT&T modified its billing to remove 
the AT&T brand and/or logo from bills it issues on behalf of its 
resellers. As of yet, these modifications have not been put into 
effect . Our staff is, however, still investigating AT&T's role 
regarding the complaints in Docket No. 961459-TI. 

As a result of our investigation, we have determined that CCI 
is not certificated. We do, however, believe that the company is 
providing service in Florida as a multiple location discount 
aggregator as defined in Rule 25-4.003(32), Florida Administrative . 
Code. As such, CCI is required to be certificated. 

Rule 25-4.003 (32), Florida Administrative Code defines a 
"Multiple Location Discount Aggregator (MLDA)" as: 

An entity that offers discounted long distance 
telecommunications services from an underlying 
interexchange company to unaffiliated entities. An entity 
is a MLDA if one or more of the following criteria 
applies: 

(a) It collects fees related to interexchange 
telecommunications services directly from subscribers, 
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{b) It bills f or interexchange telecommunications 
services in its own name, 
(c) It is responsible for an end user's unpaid 
interexchange telecommunications bill, or 
(d) A customer's bill cannot b e determined by applying 
the tariff of the underlying interexchange company to the 
customer's individual usage . 

Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrat ive Code , states: 

(1 ) No person shall provide intrastate interexchange 
t elephone service without first obtaining a certificate 
of public convenience and necessity from the Commission. 
Services may not b e provided, nor may deposits or payment 
for services be collected unti l the effective date of a 
certificate, if granted. However , acquisition of 
equipment and facilities, advertising and other 
promotional a c tivities may begin prior to the effective 
date of the certificate at the applicant's risk that it 
may not be granted. In any customer contacts or 
advert isements prior to certification, the applicant must 
advise the customer that certification has not and may 
never be granted . 

In this instance, a show cause is warranted because CCI is 
apparently an interexchange carrier operating as a Multi -Location 
Discount Aggregator (MLDA), which according to Rule 25-4.003 (18) , 
Florida Administ rative Code, is a catego-:'y of I nterexchange 
carrier . CCI is not certificated to provide intrastate 
interexchange t elephone service; therefore, it appears to be in 
violation of Rule 25-24.470 , Florida Administrative Code. 

CCI denies that it is providing interexc hange service within 
the state of Florida. CCI further asserts that it is not 
collecting deposits or accepting payments for any service billed 
under its name to any end-user in the state of Florida. However, 
AT&T has identified CCI as a reseller of AT&T Term Plans. CCI 
stated in its response to our inquiry, dated September 12, 1996, 
"In late October 1994, CCI entered into discussions with several 
companies to acquire their AT&T Term Plans as part of a master plan 
that would provide additional services, including deeper discounts, 
to numerous smal l to medi um- sized AT&T customers." (See Attachment 
2) This statement indicates that CCI has, in fact, b een acting as 
a MLDA . 
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Furthermore , we believe it is appropriat e to proceed with a 
show cause because CCI switched AT&T subscribers to CCI without the 
subscribers' consent (slamming) in violation of Rule 25-4 . 118, 
Florida Administrative Code . Rule 25-4.118 states, in part : 

(1) The primary interexchange c ompany (PIC) of a 
customer shall not be changed without the customer's 
authorization. A local excha nge c ompany (LEC ) shall 
accept PIC chan ge requests by telephone call o r letter 
directly from its customers . 

Based on the foregoing, we find that Combined Companies , Inc. 
shall be required to show cause why it should not b e fined up to 
$25,000 per day pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, for 
violations of Rule 25-4.118, F .A.C. , Interexchange Carrier 
Selection, and Rule 25-24.471, F .A.C., Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required. 

Furthermore, we, hereby, direct our s taff to investigate what , 
if any, progress AT&T and its billing subsidiaries have made in 
removing the AT&T/subsidiary logo from all bills issued on behalf 
of resellers and which of these c ompanies still retain their l ogo 
in such bills. We believe AT&T's practice of including its logo on 
bills issued for resellers is misleading and has created a great 
deal of confusion for some customers. Thus, we also seek some 
indication as to whether AT&T and its subs idiaries p lan to continue 
this sort of billing practice . 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service c( mmission that Combined 
Companies, Inc. shall show cause in writing why it should not be 
fined for Rule violations as described in the body of this Order . 
It is further 

ORDERED that Combined Companies, Inc.'s response shall conta~n 
specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure to respond to this Order in the manner 
and by the date set forth in the Notice of Further Proceedings or 
Judicial Review section of this Order shall constitute an admission 
of the violations described in the body of this Order, and waiver 
of the right to a hearing. It is f urther 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending resolution 
of this proceeding. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this l8t11 
day of February, 1997 . 

(S EAL ) 

BC 

BLANCA S . BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administra t ive 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25 - 22.037(1), Florida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) 
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 323 99-0850, by the 
close of business on March 10, 1997. 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

...... Ridt Moles 
DMiion d Communications 
Florida Public: Service Commiaaion 
2$.60 Shumard Oek Boulevard 
T•llhluee. Fic)ricg 323ee.o850 

DurMr. MoMa· 

Thia il In ~to )"'Uf Jliy 1. 1M. letler rwprding ~ ,_,_from Klleam BroUrl Rully. lnc. 8nd Roed RUIV* T~ Resort 
AT&T'a ...cordi r.r.ct th8t theM companies are ~ of Combined 
Companial. lne. (CCI) end no1 c:ustomet. of AT&T. Aa you know. 
companietlb CCI routinely purd'\IM MMc:e from AT&T end OCher 
f8cilltiH..Oned c:atriM 8t votumt ditc:ounta . end utiliZe the nMworb of 
IUCh c:arriera 10. In tum, provide MNice to their own CUitomerl under term' 
end prir..K wtl'iic:h tf.ey Ml by tariff or CICherwiM. In OCher wordl. CCI ilf 
~Mf' of A fiT, end Kllaam BroUrl RNIIy ~<.id Roed Runner Trwel 
AMon.,.~ of CCI. 

AT&T ftlel tartft'a wltl the Feder~~ Communic:8ticM• Commiuion (FCC) 1Nt 
... CKil CUitclmlr ~ end cornmllrnenla. (A otiPr clthl 
pertinenl ... p~ge fram Td F.C.C. No. 2IIIIIICIIoled.) ~ 1D thl 
Wlf prMionl wNcll ~ tD tw 100 MMcle hi CCI purc::t..._ fram 
AT&T, CCI dndl AT&T tD fotwwd bill dlredly tD thl loclltiol• on II 
pllnl. Allo pui'IUif'll tD thl .... CCI II ilbll tD AT&T far lhortW c:Nrgel 
r 1 doel nat mMC • ,cena~n rwanue cornrnllmenC Mdl .-. n. c:Nrge~ 
rafetTIICS to In your ........ ~horN c:l\arges bllld beceuM ........ 

fWVef'IUI CIOIMIIrn8N - nat tnll ""' tlrifr pnMdel that IUCh ahoflfall 
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cl\argel .,. 1D be bllld ~ 1D II d lht loc8tiOne on I CUI&omlt'l p6an 
on a ptOtlllld t.~a. Thlllt precil tty wMIMI dona, I'MYiinQ In tw 
charge~ on theta d KIIMm ~roUt~ Ruly. Inc. and Roed Runlw 
T~ Ratoft. Ulinatlllr. tlcMwlr, Ill CCI <• AT&T'a ~ whlclt\ II 
lablt 1D AT&T far~ d theM charge~. TheM cl\argelwll aoon be 
bnafetred 1D a bll dndld ID CCI IMI. Unll CCI paya theM c:Nrgel. lht 
dllcounla octlerwtN ~under AT&T'a..,... wll be ~ ID oftMt 
h tholtfal c:hargal. Aa a ...,._ lhtM dltoountl ~ wll not appear on 
the blh piWpaiWd by AT&T, at 1M1t for an i1lllrim period. 

Rule 25-24.4701 . Florida AdmlnlttT'8tM Code.~ requires •MCh 
~ed ~to place ceMin tanguege In .. intraat8t.e tattft 6ucta 
language must lt8ta tr\11 ·~ f1IMiint 01 reblllng tuc::tl MMces 
mutt haW a Cettlf'ate d Put* eonv.nienct and Neonlly • an 
iUraxchangl c:arriat from lht Florida PIA* SeMel Commiuion • AT&T 
Communic8tiont d lht Soulhem S... Inc. hal ccmplied wlh th8t 
r.quirwnent. Tht language reQUftd by the ru11 il contained 1n AT&r a 
inlral18te tartfb. and hal been ~ in tuc::tl tartfa for tome ti'ne. 
Addltionaly. AT&T hal procedu,_ to noltfy poeential f'IMIIer ~ of 

""'*'~· 
Allo. the above referenced rule requi,... •eaen certificated interexc:Nnge 
company"' to implement proc:.cSu,... to ·identify and ~ thoM cuatomers 
whom II bel..._ are reselling 01 r-.blling int.lrexchange 
11~unic8tiona teMce on an intral1ate basil in Florida· Additionally 
th8t aubMdion ptO¥idet lh8t •eaen ~ interexc:hange ccmpan)"' 
.. provide 1 lilt ot tuc::t1 cuttomera' names and add,.._ ID the 
Commilaion wllhin thirty CS8)'I of 1 ~ 1'9 ~uest by the sc.ff. AT&T 
Communic::8tionl ot the Southem ~. Inc., whic:tl il the ~ 
carTier pn:Mding lntere~ IMcommunic:ationt ..,..,._in Florida. hal 
PfO"'ided 1uc:t1 1 lilt in the pa1 and stands rudy to do 10 in the fulura 

One ot the doc::umenll ~.., 'f04I Nit 1 ......... ....., d.-d 
.U. 11 wNc:t\ CCI apparenCiy lent liD many db~~ lht 
lhOitfll char;el on.,_ Ia. TNt a.a.r oontaNd many faiN • ...,..,... 
8nd In Older ID Mtlht t'KIOI'd ~AT&T found I neotllll"f 1D lend b 
own a.a.r (dmld June 21. copy endoud) to end UMfl inqui'lng llbout 
,_. c:Nr;ea. Tht a.a.r nac Ol'ly •JCPI8inl lht c:.:Nrgee. tM a11o .. 
relltionahip ~~~~AT&T, CCI. and end ....,., 
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Hoc*ulv.lhll r-.pondl to 'f04JI coriiC*T\S ~ing thil mdef. PfNM cell 
me r you haYI ant eddltional queltiona. 

Youra very wty, 

~,..,... . ~.- .. o 
Doril M. FI"'Ndin 
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1111111"' 1): 1% 111'~'11 

ATTACHMENT 2 

Combl~te4 O,"'l"'"la, hie:. 

S.,.....12.tfM 

1"6G£ e: 

....... 1 . .... 
a-ell~ 
.... .rs.Mot ,.... a! M••'ld V1a Fweimik """US hk!l ,._.. StMtt Cau I • •• 

2450 DurniN Olllhod 
T..,._, FL JlJINISO 

D.-MI ..... : 

AJ diiiNIIIId A~ It, I fN, P'- lad ~ ow f'CIIi'CI'III to yowllecr flf AllfiUI l . 
lft6, f'll•diq ~ OOftiPI.-a,..,.. ll'y )'CU omc. hal FJoridl CUIIOII'ICJ'I, ....U lrf 
~y rellled 1D 1r1 0.'1-.lepiiMIUJc ..,_..C..._, Coal~ lK .wl AT• T 

r ... II'! 1M...,.., dll .,.cHk - r.u IIWI COfld..-., fanlld...._ ~ Wftcr. tb.al•n o~~ 
lpimCIII..WI~___,: 

1 ca.,m.dec , · .... (ca)ll~~at~....._-..rn~·~ap~~arw .m.· wsfWI lilt- olP'klrida. • II _, Cl6lr .-. ~c a•all). co ia Nil "c*llcwli 
·-·Of·~..., .. rar.., ~ Wllld ... i1a ftiiDf tar lilY awkiKr In tht 
..... of flondl ar •Y ..._ - · 

: N~MIIIII _,....A TAt-~~~~ c:IUI, C'C"f .. wlr• 110 up1 eo ahlr dll rtlaDonsh•r 
_,....., _, IDd•lllllf widaia _, ATAT T11111 P\ma M6 'llflia .. lllip w ~d Tor 
inlllnc'c. A TAra w _.to ...... of' !bar ced.-s IN!~ tM1 '"J'OU .. a~ o: 
C:O.billtd CoanPIIU.. Ia" _, ._ 1 ~~fill AT&'r,-'- ....,...ID 
CM!p111~ ~ 11 _,t IIGI ... 'nl ~ dllriiDIIed, •..,.... ta.r 
CUOIDI'f ed AT&T. Jriar • tlk • .._-lllr .,..,. tallied)' tbr ..w • a. ,.._ .... b·~ 
._, CUIIOflllft ~11M ... AT&T. Wllida. i ... ,. _,.. .. .._ *llan..l u • 
•C1&11081Wtof_., .... n"11hd 't .............. ., ... IDM~&I 
....__,Ill AT&T (ia lhott .._ .._ dlln .. 110 ,...,_).IIIII *t Wt ~of 
AT&T. ,.,.,.._,tie~ .t.. (~ • _. ... Ill &p.ud 1-. o( lllbllft.tiU~ 111m -,.are ...... tiM't c• n ( ... ., cx:r.). 

Wt ... fliaiOIIe .. c-. .... -.'-"' .... ~--Dz hel ... ID-..crATAT I.C' _,.ow .... ...,.._.,.,._. ,.. ..... .uc~,._ ... AT&Tb&l -Uity----"Y,.,... ~ ...... 
· -· .... a...-....... '«.,......".,,, •. _,,_. .... CIMI,..,_, .. 

·····- ------
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